U E U N N University of Connecticut

LIBRARY OpenCommons@UConn
Master's Theses University of Connecticut Graduate School
7-27-2020

Interprofessional Collaboration for Oral Health Education and
Screening of Children with Special Health Care Needs

Lamia Habib
Ihabib@uchc.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://opencommons.uconn.edu/gs_theses

Recommended Citation

Habib, Lamia, "Interprofessional Collaboration for Oral Health Education and Screening of Children with
Special Health Care Needs" (2020). Master's Theses. 1537.
https://opencommons.uconn.edu/gs_theses/1537

This work is brought to you for free and open access by the University of Connecticut Graduate School at
OpenCommons@UConn. It has been accepted for inclusion in Master's Theses by an authorized administrator of
OpenCommons@UConn. For more information, please contact opencommons@uconn.edu.






Sample Size Calculation
Sample Size

Sample size was obtained through correspondence with the Office of Early Childhood
Birth to Three agency. We hypothesize that at least two disciplines have unequal mean
knowledge scores. The mean knowledge score of each discipline is specified as follows, with a
common standard deviation of 1.5. Given the population size of each discipline, a 10% response
rate across disciplines will give us 96.5% power to detect any between-group difference by one-

way ANOVA at the 5% significance level. The power analysis was performed in G*Power.

Discipline OT/COTA | SLP/Audiologist | BCABA/LBA | PT/PTA | Teacher/DT/DTAP

Mean 7 5 7 5 5

knowledge

97 175 58 88 304
Population score

@BH,@DDF62-8: ;2>,B . 49268/-/, MBH,M. C/8D2>,B . 49268/-/,
1@BJH, 149-3<845,@DDF62-8: ; 2>,B.49268/-,3//8/-2;-, MBJH,M.C/8D2>,B .49268/-,3//8/-2;-/,
KLMH,K644D.,L.2;3F234,M2-. :>:38/-/, OBH,04E4>:614;-2>,B.49268/-,
NETINJIH,N:295, 149-8<845,N4 _2E8:9,J ; 2>C/-, OBJMH,04E4>:614;-2>,B.49268/-,3//8/-2;-M292,
LNJH,L8D4;/45,N4 . 2E8-9,3 ;2>C/-,

Subject Characteristics
- Age: 18-65 years old
- Ethnicity: Any Ethnicity

» Gender: Male, Female, Other
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Inclusion Criteria

Men and women age 18-65 years of any race/ethnicity with the ability to speak, read, write,
and understand English. These participants will be early intervention health care providers in the
fields of occupational therapy, physical therapy, applied behavioral therapy, and speech and

language pathology employed through Connecticut Birth to Three program.

Exclusion Criteria
Men and women age <18 and >65 years, those unable to speak, read, write, and understand

English.

Survey Components

The survey was prepared as a modified version of the validated AAP Survey of Fellows
#70. Major components of the survey were utilized. Some questions were modified, and other
questions were customized specifically for the targeted audience. An electronic or paper form of
the survey includes a cover letter, a sociodemographic information, an oral health knowledge
questions, current practices, perceived barriers to care, current barriers to care and attitudes

questions sections.

Survey Distribution and Data Collection
Subjects were asked to complete an online or written survey that should take approximately
10 minutes to complete. At the end of the survey, participants were asked if they would be

interested in receiving educational modules about oral health screening. Email Survey were made
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available through January 31, 2020. Meeting distributed surveys were available depending on

meeting days only.

Electronic Survey

In collaboration with Connecticut Birth to Three program, the electronic form of the study
survey was created and distributed via a survey monkey link to an email list of early intervention
program directors within the Birth to Three OEC. Program directors were emailed the invitation
emails and they were asked to distribute the links to providers/therapists employed by their

program. Four reminder emails were sent periodically.

Paper Survey

Paper forms of the survey were disseminated to early intervention providers via program
directors at their own leisure. Programs then mailed back completed paper survey to the specified
professional address of correspondence. Responses were then manually entered into survey

monkey by the researchers.

Recruitment

Eligible participants were given either an electronic survey or paper survey to be read and
completed at their leisure. Eligible participants interested in the study were presented with two
options: Option 1- Study Participation: men and women will have the opportunity to complete
the 10-minute survey administered through paper or electronic format. Option 2- Decline to

Participate: Study participation is voluntary, and participants will have the option to decline.
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Privacy of Subjects and Consent Process
Anonymous surveys will be distributed via email address or paper. Participants are free to
complete the survey electronically on their personal computers or via written form at their own

leisure. Implied consent by returning written or electronic surveys.

Confidentiality of Data

Electronic survey answers are sent to a link at SurveyMonkey.com where data is stored in
a password protected format. SurveyMonkey does not collect identifying information such as
your name, email address, or IP address, therefore responses will remain anonymous. No one
would be able to identify study participants or their answers and no one would know whether
subjects participated in the study. Information obtained electronically from SurveyMonkey was
collected, stored, and analyzed on University of Connecticut encrypted computers. Paper surveys
were distributed and collected in a sealed envelope with no identifying date, raw data will be
recorded on encrypted computers and paper surveys will be destroyed. Only the investigators had
access to the electronic and paper surveys and the data remained in the clinic, locked in secure

cabinets at all times.

Methods of Data Analysis

Each of the 12 knowledge questions was scored 1 (correct) or O (incorrect). Questions to
assess practice frequencies and barriers were scored from the least to the most, starting from 1
with an increment of 1. The correction rate or sectional mean score was calculated. “Not
applicable” responses were not scored and excluded from analyses. Categorical variables were

summarized by specialty groups and overall using frequencies and percentages and were
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compared between specialty groups using Fisher’s exact tests. Mean and standard deviation were
used instead to summarize continuous variables and a two-sided two-sample t-test was applied to
test for the between-group difference. All the statistical analyses were performed in R. A p-value

smaller than 0.05 was considered statistically significant.
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Survey

Modified version of the AAP Periodic Survey of fellows #70

Survey Domains

Oral Health Knowledge
Oral Health Education
Current Practice
Barriers to Care
Attitude

Demographics

1.

2.

What is your gender? Male - Female - Other
What is your age? 18-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-64, 65+
What is your specialty? Please mark one of the choices below

OT/COTA
PT/PTA
SLP/Audiologist
LBA/BCABA

Teacher/Developmental therapist/ Developmental therapy specialist/ Developmental therapy assistant para

Nutritionist
Social worker/counselor

Have you received any dental education?
School

Continuing education
None of the above

Oral Health Knowledge

Nature of caries process

1.

2.

Caries is an infectious disease. (True/ False)

Cavity-causing bacteria can be transmitted between mother and child. (True/False)

Cavities are caused by
Dietary factors only
Host/ genetic factors only
Bacteria only
All the above

Children with special health care needs are considered as
tool.
Low Moderate High

caries risk as per caries risk assessment
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Dietary habits

5. Only bottle-fed children get early childhood dental caries. (True/ False)

6. Going to bed with a bottle has no detrimental effect of caries activity. (True/ False)

7. The frequency of snacking does not affect caries risk but rather just the type of diet. (True/ False)
Oral hygiene practices

8. Children should see an oral health provider by the age of
6-12 months 12-24 months After 24 months of age

9.  Children 6-24 months should be brushing with
No toothbrush necessary, wash cloth is sufficient
Toothbrush only
Toothbrush and non-fluoride toothpaste
Toothbrush and fluoride toothpaste

10. Tooth brushing twice per day should commence
When first tooth erupts in the oral cavity
By 1 year of age
By 2 years of age
Fluoride

11.  Fluoride is used in dentistry to
Act as an antibacterial
Promote remineralization of demineralized dental tissues
Helps strengthen teeth

12. Which drinking water source has optimal water fluoridation levels?
Bottled water Well water City tap water

Current Practice

Do you perform, if any, oral health counseling with your clients?  Yes (please complete next section 1). No
(please skip section 1)

1. How often (for all or most patients) do you perform the following

0% 1-25% 25-50% 51-75% | 76-99% | 100%

Examine and identify a child’s teeth 1 2 3 4 5 6
for dental caries and Plaque

Counsel on going to the dentist 1 2 3 4 5 6
Counsel on the importance of tooth 1 2 3 4 5 6
brushing

Counsel on techniques for tooth 1 2 3 4 5 6
brushing

Inform clients on oral health effects
of surgery food and drinks

Provide aids/tools pertained to the 1 2 3 4 5 6
OT/SLP/ABA/PT field to help clients
with daily oral hygiene practices
specific to each child’s needs

Apply Fluoride Varnish 1 2 3 4 5 6
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2. What percentage of your clients:

disintegration related to oral hygiene
practices

0% 1-25% 25-50% 51-75% | 76-99% 100%
Express difficulty with oral hygiene 1 2 3 4 5 6
practices
Express Functional/ sensory 1 2 3 4 5 6

Barriers to Care

1. General Barriers to Care: How much of a barrier have your clients expressed to obtaining care from a
dentist are the following: Circle one response for each item.

Not Notatalla | Somewhata | A moderate A
applicable barrier barrier barrier significant
barrier
Lack of dentists who provide care | 0 1 2 3 4
for CSHCN
Transportation problems getting to | 0 1 2 3 4
the dentist office
Parents not perceiving dental 0 1 2 3 4
visits as necessary for their
CSHCN
Dentist experience/confidence in 0 1 2 3 4
providing care for CSHCN
Behavior management difficulties | O 1 2 3 4
at dental office
Insurance dental coverage plan 0 1 2 3 4

2. During visits with patients with CSHCN, how much of a barrier to providing oral health counseling would each

of the following be

Not Notatalla | Somewhata | A moderate A significant
applicable | barrier barrier barrier barrier

Lack of time during visits 0 1 2 3 4

Lack of ability to bill separately 0 1 2 3 4

for oral health counseling on

preventative oral hygiene

Lack of professional training on 0 1 2 3 4

oral health care counseling

Lack of communication / 0 1 2 3 4

interprofessional collaboration
between dental home and your
discipline

Attitude

1) Do you believe your specialty has a role in promoting oral health for CSHCN

1- Agree

3- Neutral

4- Disagree

2) How interested would you be in CE courses on pediatric oral health counseling and education
2- Slightly interested 3- Moderately interested  4- Very interested

1- Not interested
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Results
Response Rate

Out of 722 early intervention providers enrolled with Connecticut Birth to Three early
intervention programs, 104 responded back to the survey with a response rate of 14.4%. 74
respondents completed the online survey, while 30 respondents completed the paper survey.
Paper survey responses were entered manually into Survey Monkey by a single investigator. All
paper surveys were archived. Specialties were grouped together into two main groups based on
the nature of service provided. The first group was designated as “Group 1”. The providers in
this group address physical needs, and it consists of occupational therapy with its subspecialties,
speech therapy/pathology with its subspecialties, physical therapy with its subspecialties, and
applied behavior therapy with its subspecialties. The second group was designated as “Group 2”.
The providers in this group address educational needs which includes special education teachers,
developmental therapists and its subspecialties, and social workers.
Demographics

There are multiple disciplines involved in the early intervention care for CSHCN.
Connecticut Birth to Three provided us with a breakdown of different specialties displayed
below in Diagram la. Of the total 104 respondents, the highest number of providers were the
teachers and developmental therapy group with 42.16%. Almost all respondents were female
(99%) as demonstrated in Diagram 1b. The age ranges of participants revealed: 18-24 years old
at 1%, 25-34 years old at 13%, the 35-44 years old at 27%, 45-54 years old at 32%, 55-64 years
old at 21%, and 65+ at 6% of the total, this is referenced below in Diagram 1c. The most
common age range group was 45-54 years old at 32%. Providers were also asked to identify if

they had received any dental education either through schooling, continuing education, or none
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of the above and these results are displayed by Diagram 1d. While 89% of the respondents

reported not receiving any dental education, 2% received continuing education, and 9% received

dental education through their specialty schooling. There was no statistical significance between

different early intervention disciplines with regard to prior exposure to dental education. Table

1.0 compiles all demographic information below.

Table 1.0 Demographic of Early Intervention providers including Discipline, Gender, Age, Oral Health Education

Overall | LBA/BCACA | OT/COTA PT/PTA | SLP/Audiologist | Social Worker Teacher/DTs
Gender
Female 100 (99%) 3 (100%) 13 (100%) | 20 (100%) 18 (100%) 4 (80%) 42 (100%)
Male 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (20%) 0 (0%)
Age
18-24 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 1 (8%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
25-34 13 (13%) 0 (0%) 1 (8%) 1 (5%) 4 (22%) 1 (20%) 6 (15%)
35-44 27 (27%) 2 (67%) 3 (23%) 7 (35%) 7 (39%) 1 (20%) 7 (17%)
45-54 32 (32%) 1 (33%) 7 (54%) 7 (35%) 4 (22%) 1 (20%) 12 (29%)
55-64 21 (21%) 0 (0%) 1 (8%) 5(25%) 2 (11%) 1 (20%) 12 (29%)
65+ 6 (6%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (6%) 1 (20%) 4 (10%)
Oral Health Education
CE 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 1 (8%) 0 (0%) 1 (6%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
School 9 (9%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 2 (12%) 1 (20%) 6 (14%)
None 89 (89%) 3 (100%) 12 (92%) 19 (100%) 14 (82%) 4 (80%) 36 (86%)
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Diagrams 1a, 1b, 1c, and 1d.

Demographic Rates for Discipline, Gender, Age, and Oral Health Education Amongst Participating Early Intervention Therapists

Discipline
3%

5% 18%
= LBA/BCACA = OT/COTA
= PT/PTA = SLP/Audiologist
= Social Worker/Counselor = Teacher/Developmental Therapist
Diagram 1a.
Age
6% 1%

32%

=18-24 #2534 = 3544 = 4554 =5564 =65+

Diagram lc.

Gender

mFemale = Male

Diagram 1b.

Education

9% 2%

89%

m Continuing Education = None ofthe above = School

Diagram 1d.
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Oral Health Knowledge

Providers were presented a series of multiple-choice questions regarding their oral health
knowledge. They were asked to choose one answer for each of the 12 questions. Each of the
knowledge questions was scored 1 (correct) or O (incorrect). For descriptive purposes,
researchers considered 60% to be the cut off for adequate knowledge performance. If 60% or
above of the overall number of providers scored a question correct, then the respondents were
considered to have clinically adequate knowledge about that question, and vice versa.

The first subset of questions in this section related to “nature of the caries process”.
Overall, respondents scored the least on “caries is an infectious disease” and “children with
special health care needs are considered as  caries risk as per caries risk assessment tool”
with a correct response rate of 51% and 23%, respectively. Group 2 scored significantly better
than Group 1 on “caries is an infectious disease” with a p-value=0.001. There were no
significant differences between the response rates of Group 1 and Group 2 for the remainder of
the questions related to “nature of the caries process” with p-values noted in Table 2. The second
subset of questions addressed “dietary habits”. Overall, most respondents reported high correct
response rates, 99% and 97% respectively for the first 2 questions, with the lowest correct rate of
62% on the question “the frequency of snacking does not affect caries risk but rather the type of
diet”. There were no statistically significant differences between both groups on any of the
questions in this subset. The third subset of questions pertained to “oral hygiene practices”. The
lowest correct response rate was 18% for question “children 6-24 months should be brushing
with”. Comparing both groups, Group 2 performed significantly better than Group 1 on the same
question “children 6-24 months should be brushing with” with a p-value=0.012. For question

“children should see an oral health provider by the age of”, the correct response rate was 45%
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with no significant difference between Group 1 and Group 2. It should be noted that the correct
response rate for question “toothbrushing twice per day should commence by age” was 52%,
thus all response rates for this section were below the threshold of clinically adequate knowledge
with no statistical difference between the two groups.

The last subset of questions is related to “fluoride knowledge”. This section had 2
questions. Respondents performed well on one question “which drinking water source has
optimal water fluoridation levels” with a correct response rate of 94%. Alternatively, the correct
response rate for question “fluoride is used in dentistry to" was 24%. There was no statistical
difference between Group 1 and Group 2 regarding their correct response rate. After excluding
the questions that were left blank by some respondents, the mean correction rate for the
knowledge questions was 0.61 + 0.11 overall. Group 1 had a mean correction rate of 0.59 + 0.12
while Group 2 was 0.64 + 0.11. Two-sided two-sample t-test performed for the mean correction
rates between Group 1 and Group 2 shows statistical significance with a p-value=0.042, with
Group 2 scoring slightly higher overall compared to Group 1. However, the mean correction
rates reveal that this difference is less than one question, which may not be practically
significant. Diagrams 2a. displays the overall correct and incorrect rates for “Oral Health
Knowledge” questions and Diagram 2b. shows the Group 1 and Group 2 correct response rates
for each knowledge question.

Attitudes and Interest in Additional Education

At the end of the survey, we asked providers whether they believe their specialty has a
role in promoting oral health for CSHCN. 69% agree, 30% were neutral, and 1% disagree. We
also asked them whether they would be interested in CE courses on pediatric oral health

counseling and education. 59% replied that they are either very interested or moderately
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interested while 41% replied showing slight or no interest. Diagrams le. and 1f. displays current

and future attitudes toward oral health promotion.

Diagrams le. and 1f. Current and Future Attitudes Toward Oral Health Promotion

How interested would you be in CE courses or pediatric oral health
counseling and education?

= Not interested = Slightly interested = Moderately interested Very interested

Diagram le.

Do you believe your specialty has a role in promoting oral health for
children with special health care needs?

= Agree = Disagree = Neutral

Diagram 1f.
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Table 2.0 Shows Knowledge Questions Response Rates and Attitudes. Correct responses are scored 1, Incorrect responses are scored 0. Two-sided two-sample t-test

was applied to test for the between-group difference. Mean correction rates were calculated. A p-value smaller than 0.05 is considered statistically significant.

Oral Health Knowledge Overalln | Overall% | Groupln | Groupl% | Group2n Group 2 p-
% value

Caries is an infectious disease. 0 50 49% 35 65% 15 32% 0.001
1 52 51% 19 35% 32 68%

Cavity-causing bacteria can be transmitted between mother and child. 0 27 27% 16 30% 11 24% 0.652
1 74 73% 38 70% 35 76%

Cavities are caused by: 0 6 6% 2 4% 4 8% 0.420
1 96 94% 51 96% 44 92%

Children with special health care needs are considered as ___ caries risk as per caries risk assessment tool. 0 79 77% 45 83% 33 70% 0.154
1 23 23% 9 17% 14 30%

Only bottle-fed children get early childhood dental caries. 0 1 1% 1 2% 0 0% 1.000
1 101 99% 53 98% 47 100%

Going to bed with a bottle has no detrimental effect on caries activity. 0 3 3% 0 0% 3 6% 0.097
1 100 97% 54 100% 44 94%

The frequency of snacking does not affect caries risk but rather just the type of diet. 0 39 38% 17 31% 22 47% 0.152
1 64 62% 37 69% 25 53%

Children should see an oral health provider by the age of: 0 57 55% 34 63% 21 44% 0.073
1 47 45% 20 37% 27 56%

Children 6-24 months should be brushing with: 0 85 82% 49 91% 34 71% 0.012
1 19 18% 5 9% 14 29%

Toothbrushing twice per day should commence: 0 49 48% 20 38% 27 56% 0.074
1 54 52% 33 62% 21 44%

Fluoride is used in dentistry to: 0 79 76% 41 76% 36 75% 1.000
1 25 24% 13 24% 12 25%

Which drinking water source has optimal water fluoridation levels? 0 6 6% 5 9% 1 2% 0.211
1 97 94% 49 91% 46 98%

Mean Correction Rate 0.61+0.11 0.59+£0.12 0.64+0.11 0.042

Attitudes

Do you believe your specialty has a role in promoting oral health for children with special health care needs?

Agree 71 69% 40 75% 30 62% 0.230

Disagree 1 1% 0 0% 1 2%

Neutral 31 30% 13 25% 17 35%

How interested would you be in CE courses or pediatric oral health counseling and education?

Not interested 8 8% 5 10% 2 4% 0.246

Slightly interested 34 34% 13 25% 21 44%

Moderately interested 39 39% 23 45% 16 33%

Very interested 20 20% 10 20% 9 19%
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Diagram 2a. Overall Correct and Incorrect Rates for Oral Health Knowledge Questions

100%

90%

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Caries isan  Cavity-causing  Cavities are ~ Children with Only bottle-fed Goingto bed The frequency Children should Children 6-24 Toothbrushing Fluoride is used Which drinking

infectious ~ bacteria canbe  caused by special health  children get with a bottle has of snacking does  see anoral ~ months should twice per day in dentistry to water source has
disease. transmitted care needs are early childhood no detrimental not affect caries health provider be brushing with should optimal water
between mother considered as  dental caries effect on caries risk butrather by the age of commence fluoridation
and child _ caries risk activity just the type of levels
as per caries risk diet

assessment tool
® Incorrect m Correct
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Diagram 2b. Group 1 and Group 2 Comparison of Correct Response Rates for Knowledge Questions

Caries is an infectious disease

Cavity-causing bacteria can be transmitted between mother and child

Cavities are caused by

Children with special health care needs are considered as caries risk as per caries
risk assessment tool

Only bottle-fed children get early childhood dental caries

Going to bed with a bottle has no detrimental effect on caries activity

The frequency of snacking does not affect caries risk but rather just the type of diet

Children should see an oral health provider by the age of

Children 6-24 months should be brushing with

Toothbrushing twice per day should commence

Fluoride is used in dentistry to

Which drinking water source has optimal water fluoridation levels

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

p-value=0.001

p-value=0.01

|

m Group | mgroup 2

100%
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Current Practice

Providers were presented a series of questions regarding their current practice with
respect to oral health. They were asked to identify whether they participate in each practice “0%
of the time”, “1-25% of the time”, “26-50% of the time”, “51-75% of the time”, “76-99% of the
time”, or “100% of the time”. Questions to assess practice frequencies and barriers were scored
from the least to the most, starting from 1 with the increment of 1. For practice frequency
assessment, provider response “0% of the time” was assigned a score of 1, “1-25% of the time”
was assigned a score of 2, “26-50% of the time” was assigned a score of 3, “51-75% of the time”
was assigned a score of 4, “76-99% of the time” was assigned a score of 5, “100% of the time”
was assigned a score of 6. The correction rate or sectional mean score was calculated.
Categorical variables were summarized by specialty group (Group 1 vs. Group 2) and overall
using frequencies and percentages and were compared between specialty groups using Fisher’s
exact tests. Mean and standard deviation were used instead to summarize continuous variables
and a two-sided two-sample t-test was applied to test for the between-group difference. All the
statistical analyses were performed in R. A p-value smaller than 0.05 was considered statistically
significant. The collective review of p-values comparing Group 1 vs. Group 2 for each question
shows that there were no significant differences in their responses.
Provider Oral Health Practices

The practices most employed by early intervention providers identified as having the
highest mean correction rates were “counsel on the importance of toothbrushing” (mean
correction rate= 2.87 £ 1.61), “inform clients on oral health effects of sugary food and drinks”
(mean correction rate=2.85 = 1.71), and “counsel on going to the dentist” (mean correction rate=

2.79 £ 1.48). The component that early intervention providers most commonly incorporate into
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their practices was found to be “counsel on the importance of toothbrushing” with 32% of
providers engaging in this practice >50% of the time (8% practicing this 100% of the time, 12%
practicing 76-99%, and 12% practicing 51-75% of the time). The between-group comparison for
this question also showed no significant difference (p-value=0.94). The second highest practice
of providers was “inform clients on oral health effects of sugary food and drinks”. Overall, 35%
of providers engage in this specific practice >50% of the time (11% reported 100% of the time,
11% reported 76-99%, and 13% reported 51-75% of the time). There was no difference in the
response rates for Group 1 and Group 2 regarding this practice (p-value=0.74). The third ranking
oral health initiative that providers reported was “counsel on going to the dentist” with 28%
provider participation >50% (7% reported engaging in this practice 100% of the time, 9%
reported 76-99%, and 12% participating 51-75% of the time). Once again, Group 1 and Group 2
did not differ in their responses to this question (p-value=0.96).

Two of the practices that were least employed by providers were “apply fluoride varnish”
(mean correction rate= 1.03 = 0.17) and “examine and identify a child’s teeth for dental caries
and plaque” (mean correction rate= 1.37 + 0.85) and there were no significant differences in the
between-group comparison for either of these questions (p-value=0.43 and p-value=0.60,
respectively). Providers were least likely to “apply fluoride varnish” with 100% of participants
answering <25% of the time (0% was reported by 97% of providers and 1-25% was reported by
the remaining 3% of providers). Surveyed participants were also the least likely to “examine and
identify a child’s teeth for dental caries and plaque” with 91% answering <25% of the time (0%

was reported by 78% and 1-25% of the time reported by 13%).
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